

No. 06-11612

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOMERO GONZALEZ, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. A federal criminal defendant need not explicitly and personally consent to have a magistrate judge preside over <i>voir dire</i>	10
A. The Federal Magistrates Act authorizes a district court to delegate jury selection to a magistrate if the defendant consents to that delegation	10
B. Defense counsel may consent on behalf of a defendant to have a magistrate judge preside over <i>voir dire</i>	13
1. Under the Court’s reasoning in <i>Peretz</i> , a defendant may consent through counsel to have a magistrate judge preside over <i>voir dire</i>	13
2. The decision whether to have an Article III judge or a magistrate judge conduct <i>voir dire</i> is a strategic decision entrusted to counsel	17
3. The record need not show that the defendant agreed with his counsel’s actions	27
4. There is no basis for importing into 28 U.S.C. 636(b)(3) the consent procedures under 18 U.S.C. 3401(b) for a magistrate judge to preside over a misdemeanor trial	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- II. The court of appeals correctly reviewed petitioner’s objection for plain error 32
 - A. Rule 52(b) applies to petitioner’s improper delegation claim 33
 - B. Any error in having the magistrate judge preside over *voir dire* does not satisfy the requirements for plain error under Rule 52(b) 39
 - 1. Any error in allowing the magistrate judge to supervise *voir dire* was not “plain” within the meaning of Rule 52(b) 40
 - 2. Any error in the failure to obtain petitioner’s explicit and personal consent did not affect petitioner’s substantial rights 43
 - 3. Any error in having the magistrate judge conduct *voir dire* did not seriously affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of judicial proceedings 48
- Conclusion 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann*, 317 U.S. 269 (1942) 18
- Arizona v. Fulminante*, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) 26
- Bank of N.S. v. United States*, 487 U.S. 250 (1988) 35
- Boykin v. Alabama*, 395 U.S. 238 (1968) 18, 46
- CFTC. v. Schor*, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) 24, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 516 (1962)	46
<i>Clark v. Poulton</i> , 963 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1014 (1992)	41
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	18
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501(1976)	15, 19, 34, 50
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	18, 19
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	7, 18, 19, 20, 27
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	50
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Government of the V.I. v. Williams</i> , 892 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 949 (1990)	16
<i>Harris v. Folk Constr. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 365 (1998)	42
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	50
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	46
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001) . .	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	9, 35, 38, 39, 40, 48
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	18, 20
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	27
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	15, 26
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	18
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	49
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	20
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	24
<i>Miller v. Dormire</i> , 310 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	38
<i>Murray v. Carter</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nasca v. Peoplesoft</i> , 160 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	5, 17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Nguyen v. Reynolds</i> , 131 F.3d 1340 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 852 (1998)	23
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	35
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reiter v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	18, 46
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)	10, 32, 34, 50
<i>Schneckcloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	19
<i>Siciliano v. Vose</i> , 834 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Smith v. Ayer</i> , 101 U.S. 320 (1879)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20, 46
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	18, 20
<i>Teague v. Scott</i> , 60 F.3d 1167 (5th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	50
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	13
<i>United States v. Arnoldt</i> , 947 F.2d 1120 (4th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 983 (1992)	42
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 86 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1231 (1997)	23, 29
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	27, 33, 48
<i>United States v. Desir</i> , 273 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	36, 43, 45, 47
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	33

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	15, 34
<i>United States v. Gamba</i> , 483 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-6054 (filed Aug. 17, 2007)	14, 21, 43
<i>United States v. Gomez-Lepe</i> , 207 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>United States v. Joelson</i> , 7 F.3d 174 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1019 (1983)	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 938 F.2d 737 (7th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>United States v. Maragh</i> :	
174 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir.), modified and petition for reh’g denied, 189 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
189 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	39
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 82 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . .	28
<i>United States v. Pennycooke</i> , 65 F.3d 9 (3d Cir. 1995) . .	28
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	33
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	8, 35, 36, 38, 43, 50
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 208 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2000) . . .	28
<i>United States v. Wey</i> , 895 F.2d 429 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 497 U.S. 1029 (1990)	27
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	13
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	40, 49
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	20, 34
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	23

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	26
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	33
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	12
Amend. VI	47
Federal Magistrates Act, 28 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 636	10
28 U.S.C. 636(a)(3)	11
28 U.S.C. 636(b)(1)(A)	10
28 U.S.C. 636(b)(1)(B)	10
28 U.S.C. 636(b)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. 636(b)(3)	6, 11
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(1)	10, 31
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, 18 U.S.C.	
App. 1 <i>et seq.</i> at 1520 (2000)	20
18 U.S.C. 2	2
18 U.S.C. 3231	27
18 U.S.C. 3401(b)	7, 11, 30, 31
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	1
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)	2
21 U.S.C. 846	1
28 U.S.C. 2255	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(b)	10

IX

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. :	
Rule 11	36, 38, 45
Rule 24(c)	38
Rule 51(b)	8, 33, 34
Rule 52(a)	43
Rule 52(b)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function</i> (3d ed. 1993)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 1609, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	12
